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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION  SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
 
 
 
The following have been added by full text:  
        AMENDMENT 03 
Question 1 

Can we be provided with a layout plan for the building surroundings (including the area 
dedicated to the new generators) with dimensions? 

Response 1 

Dimensions are provided as attachment 01 of this RFI answer. 

 

Question 2 

Section Evaluation factor and basis of award, sub-section a) Non-Price Factors, Factor # 2 
(Experience), Design Build Experience states that the DoR needs past experience of minimum 
two projects related to power generation above $ 1 million. Kindly confirm if this 
requirement is mandatory 

Response 2 

The requirement does not apply to DOR. Apply only to main contractor (and sub. If any) 

 

Question 3 

Kindly clarify if we to use armored cable for the power connection from generators to the 
chillers and also if we need to encase this cable in GI conduits. The armored cable is not a 
flexible type cable and it will be difficult to terminate and bend this cable at turning points. 
Also kindly provide us an approximate length required for this cable. 

Response 3 

If the cable is protected by GI conduit the armored cable is not required. 

 

Question 4 
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During the site visit it was observed that there is space constraint at the location of 
temporary site shown in equipment site location sheet of this RFP. 
The temporary power generation setup includes 3 power generators, 3 diesel tanks, site 
office etc. We need approximately 300 square meter to stage the above equipments. 
Please confirm that the government will provide sufficient space for staging these equipments. 

 

 

Response 4 

There is no additional space that can be given. Contractor shall be able to place all the equipment 
in the space specified in the RFP and shown during the site visit. 

 

Question 5 

What is the area that the Government has dedicated to the Power Plant and what is 
the distance to Building 262 please! 
 
What  is the distance between proposed Power Plant and Substation P--15 please! 
 
What is the distance Between proposed Power Plant and Substation P--15 please!  
 
Is  there enough space within Substation P--15 to accommodate the new circuit breakers, 
Emergency Generator Transfer Switch (EGTS) & MCC! 
 
 What Is the diameter of the cable connecting the board to the chillers at present please! 
 
Response 5 
 
The area is showed in the attachment J.5 of RFP. Distances and dimensions shall be verified by 
contractor during the site visit. 
 
Distances and dimensions shall be verified by contractor during the site visit. 
 
No, as mentioned in the RFP, all equipment must be located in the area identified in Attachment 
J.5. Automatic Transfer Switches can be located on the roof where the chillers are. 
3(3-300sqmm + 1-7-sqmm) 
 
 
Question 6 
 
In the Solicitation document and under TECHNICAL ENGINEERING SYSTEMS 
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REQUIREMENTS: 
 
Base Contract + Options 1--4 Page 37 of 96 (1st Line), it is stated that QUOTE 
(Power shall be supplied to each of the three chillers by using an ATS for each 
chiller.) End Quote The conventional configuration is for one ATS to be connected 
to the DB to act as a transfer switch during an outage in  the Prime Power Source! 
Could you please confirm your requirement of 3 ATS units in the requirements 
and the rationale for this configuration please! 
 
 
 
Response 6 
 
For each chiller provide a 1600A, 3-phase, 4 pole ATS receiving power from one side from the 
above mentioned distribution board connected to the two redundant backup power sources, and 
from the other side to the existing circuit breakers of MSG panel that currently supplying utility 
power to the chillers. In normal working conditions the chillers shall be supplied by MSG panel. 
Intent of the ATS is, in case of outage, to run the temporary backup power source and transfer 
the load to them. Same concept is also shown in the attachment J.4 
 
Question 7 
 
Section Evaluation factor and basis of award, sub-section a) Non-Price Factors, Factor # 2 
(Experience), Design Build Experience states that the DoR needs past experience of minimum 
two projects related to power generation above $ 1 million. Kindly confirm if this 
requirement is mandatory 
 
Response 7 
 
The requirement does not apply to DOR. Apply only to main contractor (and sub. If any) 
 
Question 8 
 
The RFP Past Performance requires 3 relevant construction and design-build experience projects 
that are similar in size, scope, and complexity to the solicitation. At minimum of two (2) project 
shall have been executed in the Middle East region...a relevant project is defined as any project 
similar in size (task order or stand-alone contract equal to or above $1 million). 
 
We assume this requirement applies to the prime contractor.  If the prime is using an independent 
A-E subcontractor for design (DOR) services, we assume the minimum construction value of $1 
million and requirement for 2 similar projects in the Middle East would not apply to the A-E.  
Are we correct in our assumptions? 
 
Response 8 
 
Yes the assumption is correct. 
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The requirement of minimum $1 million and requirement for projects similar in scope, size and 
complexity in the Middle East does not apply to the A-E, but only to the main contractor. 
 
Question 9 
 
What is the due date for proposals?  Will this date be extended? 
 
Response 9 
 
The due date is 16 August 2015.  Refer to the previous Amendments for this RFP due date/time 
information. 
 
 
 
 
  
 
(End of Summary of Changes)  
 


